

No. 98-1189

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THEBOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, ET AL.,
Respondent

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Filed August 13, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i
Table of Authorities viii
Statement of the Case 1
Summary of Argument 13

ARGUMENT:

I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS A PERSON’S RIGHT NOT TO SPEAK AND PROHIBITS THE GOVERNMENT FROM COMPELLING INDIVIDUALS TO FUND ADVOCACY BY PRIVATE GROUPS 14

A. “No Coerced Funding of Others’ Advocacy” Is A Basic Principle Of The First Amendment 14

B. The University Violates the Principle Of “No Compelling Funding” With Its Rule Mandating The Fee 18

II. THIS COURT SHOULD USE THE COMPELLING STATE INTEREST TEST TO ANALYZE THIS CASE 19

A. First Amendment Violation Require Strict Scrutiny. 19

B.	A Compelling State Interest Must Exist To Trigger Application of the Germaneness Test	19
C.	There is No “Free Rider” Problem In This Case, So Use of the Germaneness Test Is Unnecessary.	22
III.	THE UNIVERSITY FAILS TO SHOW A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST DONE BY THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS	23
A.	The University Must Show A Compelling State Interest For The Specific Mandatory Fee Requirement, Not Its General Educational Mission	23
B.	The University Lacks A Compelling State Interest To Justify The Mandatory Fee ...	24
C.	The Compelled Fee System Is Not The Least Restrictive Means To Further Student Exposure To A Wide Range Of Ideas	28
1.	Student groups now express a wide range of viewpoints on campus without receiving any funding from the mandatory fee	28
2.	The University does not actively work to make sure it actually funds diverse or under represented viewpoints	30

3.	The University contradicts its goal of promoting diverse viewpoints by prohibiting funding to partisan political and religious groups	31
IV.	THE EXISTENCE OF A <i>ROSENBERGER</i> FORUM DOES NOT NULLIFY THE STUDENTS’ RIGHT TO BE EXEMPT FROM FUNDING OTHERS’ SPEECH	32
A.	<i>Rosenberger</i> Does Not Answer The Question Of Whether Students Have A Constitutional Right To Opt Out Of The Requirement To Fund Others’ Advocacy	32
B.	The University Can Obey The First Amendment Principles Expressed In <i>Abood</i> and <i>Rosenberger</i> Simultaneously And Without Conflict	34
C.	<i>Rosenberger</i> Does Not Address Campus Groups Funded By Direct Referendum, Like <i>WISPIRG</i>	36
D.	The Students’ Right Not To Fund the Advocacy of Others Is Not Nullified Because the Fees Fund Many Groups	37
V.	ALLOWING STUDENTS TO OPT OUT OF PAYING THE FEE WILL NOT PERMIT TAXPAYERS TO OPT OUT OF PAYING FOR PARKS, SIDEWALKS AND SCHOOLS	39
A.	Student Fee Money Is Not Tax Revenue ..	40

B. Universities Determine Who Receives Fee Money By Extensive Investigations, Unlike Their Ministerial Role In Scheduling Use Of Park, Schools Or Sidewalks 40

C. Use Of Student Fee Money “Consumes” The Forum 42

D. Private Groups Use Many Physical Forums At No Cost To The Taxpayers 43

E. *Pruneyard* Does Not Decide This Case . . . 43

VI. AS THE LOWER COURTS DID, THIS COURT SHOULD STATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES GOVERNING POSSIBLE REMEDIES 45

A. Individual Students And Not University Officials Should Decide Which Campus Groups To Support Financially 45

B. The University Cannot Have A Remedy That Takes Students’ Money And Requires Them To Seek A Refund 47

C. Constitutional Alternatives Exist In Which Campus Groups Could Receive Funding Without Violating The Rights Of Objecting Students 48

1. Each student chooses which specific groups to fund 49

2. Each student decides whether to fund a “Subsidized Speech Fund” 49

Conclusion 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	25, 26
<i>Anderson v. Laird</i> , 466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	27, 40
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2nd Cir. 1992)	20, 38
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	16, 17, 27, 39, 48
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	49
<i>Curry v. Regents of the University of Minnesota</i> , 167 F.3d 420 (8th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	48
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	16, 17, 27, 39
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	40
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	16, 39
<i>Flores v. City of Boerne</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16, 39
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3rd Cir. 1985)	20, 23, 39, 48
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	24, 26, 35
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13, 14
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	26
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	17, 39

<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	15
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	25
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	15, 19, 44
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	43, 44
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	14, 19, 27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Rounds v. Oregon State Board of Higher Education</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	46
<i>Smith v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 4 Cal.4th 843, 844 P.2d 500, 16 Cal.Rptr.2d 181 (1993)	20, 31
<i>The State ex rel. Priest v. The Regents of the University of Wisconsin</i> , 54 Wis. 159, 11 N.W. 472 (1882)	30
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	26

<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	14, 25
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	19, 30, 35
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	23, 24
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	14, 15, 19
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	11
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Wisconsin Statute § 36.09(5)	49
38 Op. (Wis.) Att’y Gen. 516 (1949)	30
63 Op. Wis. Att’y Gen. 385 (1974)	30
